their financial records, and the first Nation has recorded an offsetting payable to Yellow Quill Holdings Inc.
Listed below are the summary balances of accounts effected over the 3 year period, followed by the the
restated 2017 amounts in note #19.

2018 2017 2016

FNFA loan balance $ 5,917,950 $ 6,097,733 $ 6,251,202
FNFA funds held in trust (lawyers trust) 3,354,194 4,350,102 5,001,788
Advance due to FNFA funds held in trust (lawyers trust) 1,000,000 - -
SRTA funds held in trust 328,103 320,701 316,784
Due to Yellow Quill Holdings Inc. 705,651 503,828 222,052
Due from Yellow Quill Holdings Inc. 297,323 297,323 -
Land purchase 1,000,922 1,000,922 1,000,922

21

Yellow Quill First Nation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2018

19. Prior period restatement

As explained in the previous note (#18) the comparative figures have been retroactively restated to reflect
the FNFA financing of the $6,316,000 and the use of these funds. Listed below is the previous year (2017)
as originally stated, the amount of the adjustments and the restated amounts.

As previously
stated in 2017

Adjustments
Increase

(Decrease)
Restated

2017

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Restricted cash $ 25 $ 4,670,803 $ 4,670,828
Liabilities

Due to related parties 51,607 206,505 258,112
Long term debt 240,918 6,097,733 6,338,651

Net debt 9,965,047 (1,633,435) 8,331,612

Non-financial assets

Capital assets 20,609,209 1,000,922 21,610,131
Accumulated surplus 30,664,758 (632,513) 30,032,245

Consolidated Statement of Operations

Revenue

Yellow Quill Holdings Inc 725,291 (306,628) 418,663
Other revenue 152,225 8,681 160,906

Expenses

Other band programs - interest and land taxes - 180,806 180,806
Current year surplus (deficit) 313,768 (478,754) (164,986)

Consolidated Statement of Accumulated surplus

Accumulated surplus 30,664,758 (632,513) 30,032,245

Consolidated Statement of Net Debt

Current deficit 313,766 (478,756) (164,990)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Changes in non-cash operating working capital

Due to Yellow Quill Holdings Inc 286,726 15,547 302,273
Capital activities

Funds in trust - lawyer's account - FNFA - 651,686 651,686
Funds in trust - FNFA - SRTA - (3,917) (3,917)

Financing activities

Long-term debt repaid 278,798 153,470 432,268

22

Yellow Quill First Nation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2018

20. Reconciliation of Indigenous Services Canada (ISC) revenue

The following is a reconciliation of the funds received from ISC:

2018 2017

Balance per ISC confirmation $ 7,924,575 $ 7,906,540

Payable (receivable) - prior year

  Institutional Care (490) (27,748)
  Basic Needs - (13,506)
  CPP & Pension - FN Employer (12,660) -

Receivable (payable) - current year

  Band Employee Benefits 1,873 12,660
  Basic Needs - (28,975)
  Special Needs - (5,120)
  Assisted Living - Institutional Care (4,938) 490